jority of the city council of the city of Minneapolis and upon compliance with Laws 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved March 16, 1961.

CHAPTER 109-S. F. No. 930

[Not Coded]

An act relating to and limiting service credit for military service for members of the Minneapolis fire department relief association.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minneapolis, fire department relief association, military service credit. Notwithstanding the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 69.47, providing for the inclusion of war service in the period of service to be credited for retirement purposes, no member of the Minneapolis Fire Department Relief Association shall be granted credit toward a service pension for service rendered as provided in Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 69.47, subsequent to July 1, 1961, except as hereinafter provided.

(a) Such credit shall be granted for service rendered subsequent to July 1, 1961, but such credit shall not exceed six calendar years.

(b) No credit shall be granted for such service rendered subsequent to July 1, 1961, if such service credit for service rendered prior to July 1, 1961, equals or exceeds six calendar years.

(c) If such service credit for service prior to July 1, 1961, is less than six calendar years, credit for service subsequent to July 1, 1961, shall be added to such prior service, but in no case shall such total service credit exceed six calendar years.

Sec. 2. This act shall apply and be in effect notwithstanding the provisions of the veterans' preference law, Minnesota Statutes, 1957, Section 197.45, or any other law, rule or by-law providing for credit for military service in computing the pensions of members of the Minneapolis Fire Department Relief Association.

Sec. 3. This act shall become effective only after its

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

107]

[Chap.

approval by a majority of the governing body of the City of Minneapolis and upon compliance with the provisions of Laws 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved March 16, 1961.

CHAPTER 110-H. F. No. 62

An act relating to poultry industries; amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Sections 29.27; 36.01; 36.03, as amended; and 36.05; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 36.20.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 29.27, is amended to read:

29.27The department is hereby vested with Rules. the power and authority to supervise, regulate, and, in accordance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 15.042 the manner provided by law make reasonable rules and regulations relative to grading, candling, breaking, purchasing, and selling of eggs and egg products for purpose of preserving and pro-tecting the public health. In addition hereto, it is the express purpose herein that inasmuch as the breaking of eggs for resale is a matter of state concern, the surroundings in which such product is handled should be maintained in a sanitary condition, and, therefore, the department may establish, in accordance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 15.042, the manner provided by law, reasonable rules and regulations relative to the inspection of all establishments wherein the business of breaking eggs for re-sale is maintained, and when the sanitary conditions of any such establishment are such that the product is rendered, or is likely to be rendered, unclean, unsound, unhealthful, unwholesome, or otherwise unfit for human consumption, it shall have authority to revoke such license to break eggs for re-sale until such time as the department is satisfied that the establishment is maintained in a sanitary condition. The department shall have the right, from time to time, to adopt different rules and regulations in the same manner as herein set forth.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 36.01, is amended to read:

36.01 Poultry improvement board. For the purpose

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.